

Hold Harmless Agreement/Swim At Your Own Risk

The SWIM AT YOUR OWN RISK (SAYOR) hours at Meadowgrove Club (The Club) pool allows members to enjoy longer hours and access to the pool when no lifeguard is on duty. It is the responsibility of each Member to abide by the rules of this agreement. Anyone violating these guidelines will be denied access to the pool facilities for the remainder of the pool season.

- Meadowgrove Club members and their children will be allowed to use the pool without a lifeguard present during Swim At Your Own Risk hours. Only members 14 years of age and older may use the pool during SAYOR hours.
- Each person is responsible for cleaning up, placing any trash in receptacles and leaving pool furniture in an orderly manner.
- Normal pool rules remain in effect during SAYOR. This includes no running, pushing or horseplay and no pets. Also, no bicycles, skateboards or scooters are allowed.
- Non-potty trained children must wear a swim diaper. The Club must be notified at <u>membership@meadowgroveclub.com</u> if a fecal accident occurs after which the pool must be closed for treatment.
- The lifeguard stand is off limits during SAYOR. The lifeguard stand is for lifeguard use only and is off limits to pool members.
- When leaving the pool, ensure the pool gate and clubhouse doors are secured.

UPDATE REGARDING COVID 19

The Club strives to ensure the safety of all members and guest who utilize club facilities. In response to COVID-19 the Club has developed a series of guidelines, based on information from the Cobb County Health Department, for the safe enjoyment of Club facilities with social distancing. These guidelines are available on Meadowgoveclub.com and will be posted throughout the club. All members and guests assume personal responsibility for implementing social distancing and adhering to the posted guidelines.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF SWIM AT YOUR OWN RISK RULES AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY

I have read and understand the Meadowgrove Club Swim At Your Own Risk (SAYOR) rules and agree hereby to abide by such rules. I understand and agree that if I or any member of my family or guest violates a rule, knowingly or otherwise, then the Meadowgrove Club Board may, at its discretion, deny my family or me access to the pool for the remainder of the current pool season as well as the imposition of a fine. In addition, I understand that Swim At Your Own Risk is a time during which there will be no lifeguard or other person available for the aid of swimmers. Therefore, if my family, guest or I elect to utilize the pool during such period then we do so at our own risk. Accordingly, I, on behalf of myself and my family and guests agree to hold harmless and release Meadowgrove Club and all its Directors, Officers and/or Committee Chairpersons from any and all liability and damages during Swim At Your Own Risk hours and the risk of contracting COVID-19 while utilizing any Club facility now or in the future.

Signature:	Date:	